

No. 10-1001

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS MARIANO MARTINEZ, PETITIONER

v.

CHARLES L. RYAN, DIRECTOR,
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SCOTT A.C. MEISLER
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
Prisoners who have received the assistance of counsel at trial and on direct appeal have no federal constitutional right to such counsel on collateral review, even if collateral review is the first opportunity to raise a particular claim of error	8
A. The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments require the effective assistance of counsel during a criminal trial and direct appeal but not on collateral review	9
1. This Court has repeatedly held that the right to counsel attaches only to a criminal trial and direct appeal	9
2. Extending the right to counsel to postconviction proceedings on a case-by-case basis would be inconsistent with this Court’s categorical approach	12
3. Due process and equal protection principles do not support extending the right to counsel to postconviction proceedings that are the first opportunity for a prisoner to raise a particular claim of error	18
B. Extending the right to counsel to certain postconviction proceedings would create serious and unnecessary administrative difficulties	22
1. Petitioner’s proposed exception would reach well beyond claims of ineffective assistance of trial counsel.	23

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Petitioner’s proposed exception would generate extensive additional litigation on the effectiveness of trial, appellate, and postconviction counsel	24
3. Petitioner’s proposed exception also would generate additional litigation on the constitutionality of postconviction procedures	27
4. Petitioner’s proposed exception is unnecessary in light of current state and federal law	29
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002)	14
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	28
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942)	13
<i>Bonin v. Vasquez</i> , 999 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	23
<i>Breard v. Netherland</i> , 949 F. Supp. 1255 (E.D. Va. 1996), aff’d, 134 F.3d 615 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	26
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	30
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	30
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	8, 12, 25
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	25
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 614 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	9, 14, 15, 17, 19, 28
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	24

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	14
<i>Gibson v. Turpin</i> , 513 S.E.2d 186 (Ga.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 946 (1999)	12
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	9, 13
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	26
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2108 (2009)	30
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	30
<i>Jensen v. State</i> , 688 N.W. 2d 374 (N.D. 2004)	31
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	9
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	24
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	12
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	20
<i>Mackall v. Angelone</i> , 131 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1100 (1998)	12
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	30
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	1, 21, 22
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005)	12
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	12
<i>Mempha v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	9, 14
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 765 N.W.2d 78 (Minn. 2009)	31
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	11, 13, 23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Ligon</i> , 940 N.E.2d 1067 (Ill. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S.Ct. 1698 (2011)	12
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966)	19
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	10, 11, 19, 20

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	12
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 908 A.2d 766 (N.H. 2006)	32
<i>State v. Spreitz</i> , 39 P.3d 525 (Ariz. 2002)	4
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011)	14
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	13
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	9, 13
<i>Willis v. Price</i> , 353 S.E. 2d 488 (Ga. 1987)	31, 32
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. VI	7, 9, 13
Amend. XIV	7, 9, 10, 13, 19
Due Process Clause	9, 10, 15, 19
Equal Protection Clause	9, 15
18 U.S.C. 3006A(a)(2)(B)	1, 22, 32
28 U.S.C. 2241(a)	6
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)	27
28 U.S.C. 2244(d)	27
28 U.S.C. 2254	25
28 U.S.C. 2254(a)	6
28 U.S.C. 2255 (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	1, 22, 25
Ala. Code § 15-12-23 (LexisNexis Supp. 2010)	31, 32
Alaska Stat. § 18.85.100(c) (2010)	31
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-296(a) (West 2005)	31
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-4904 (2004)	31
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4506 (1995)	31

VII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 930.7(C) (1990)	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-451(a)(2)	31
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-3004 (LexisNexis 2009) . . .	31, 32
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-9.1-5 (1997)	31
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-14-205 (2002)	31
<i>Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States District Courts:</i>	
Rule 6(a)	32
Rule 8(c)	32
<i>Rules Governing Section 2255 Proceedings for the United States District Courts:</i>	
Rule 6(a)	32
Rule 8(c)	32
<i>Ariz. R. Crim. P.:</i>	
Rule 32.2(a)	5
Rule 32.4(a)	3, 21
Rule 32.4(c)(2)	3, 4
Rule 34.2(c)(2)	31
Ark. R. Crim. P. 37.3 (b)	31
Del. Super. Ct. R. Crim. P. 61(e)(1)	32
Ind. R. Post Conviction Remedies 1 § 9(a)	31
Ky. R. Crim. P. 11.42(5)	31
Mass. R. Crim. P. 30(c)(5)	31
<i>Me. R. Crim. P.:</i>	
Rule 69	31
Rule 70(c)	31
Mich. R. Crim. P. 6.505(A)	31

VIII

Rules—Continued:	Page
N.J. Ct. R. 3:22-6(b)	31
N.M. Dist. Ct. R. Crim. P. 5-802	31
S.C. R. Civ. P. 71.1(d)	31
Wash. R. App. Proc. 16.15(h)	31
 Miscellaneous:	
Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> (2010)	33
Richard Faust, <i>The Great Writ in Action: Empirical Light on the Federal Habeas Corpus Debate</i> , 18 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 637 (1991)	32
Victor E. Flango, <i>Habeas Corpus in State and Federal Courts</i> (1994)	25, 32
Emily Garcia Uhrig, <i>A Case for a Constitutional Right to Counsel in Habeas Corpus</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 541 (2009)	23
Roger A. Hanson & Henry W.K. Daley, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Review: Challenging State Court Criminal Convictions</i> (1995)	25, 32
1 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice & Procedure</i> (6th ed. 2011)	24
Nancy J. King et al., <i>Final Technical Report: Habeas Litigation in U.S. District Courts</i> (2007)	25, 32
Nancy J. King & Joseph L. Hoffmann, <i>Envisioning Post-Conviction Review for the Twenty-First Century</i> , 78 Miss. L.J. 433 (2008)	33

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Note, <i>Effectively Ineffective: The Failure of Courts to Address Underfunded Indigent Defense Systems</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 1731 (2005)	33
John Scalia, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Prisoner Petitions Filed in U.S. District Courts, 2000, with Trends 1980-2000</i> (2002)	33
1 Donald E. Wilkes, Jr., <i>State Postconviction Remedies and Relief</i> (2010)	32
